Notice of Meeting “
Surrey Local Pension Board \f}

SURREY
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive
Friday, 28 July 2023 Woodhatch Place, Angela Guest Joanna Killian

at 10.30 am Cockshot Hill, Reigate  angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k

If youwould like a copy of this agenda orthe attached papersin
another format, eg large print or braille,or anotherlanguage please
contact AngelaGuestat angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk or Tel:
07929724773 .

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you
have any specialrequirements, please contact AngelaGuest at
angela.quest@surreycc.qov.uk or Tel: 07929724773.

Board Members
Tim Evans (Independent Chairman), David Lewis (Vice-Chairman) and Jeremy Webster
Siobhan Kennedy (Surrey LGPS Members), William McKee (Surrey LGPS Members)
Brendan Bradley (Surrey LGPS Members), Fiona Skene (Surrey LGPS Members) and
Trevor Willington (Surrey LGPS Members)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The role of the local Pension Board, as defined by Regulation 106 of the Local Government
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 is to assistthe County Council as Administering Authority:

(a) to secure compliance with:
(i) the scheme regulations;
(i) any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS Scheme
and any connected scheme;
(i) any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS Scheme.

(b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS Scheme.

The Local Pension Board will ensure it effectively and efficiently complies with the Code of Practice
on the governance and administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension
Regulator.

The Local Pension Board will also help ensure that the Surrey Pension Fund is managed and
administered effectively and efficiently and complies with the Code of Practice on the governance
and administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

The Local Pension Board has power to do anything that is calculated to facilitate or is conducive or
incidental to the discharge of any of its functions.

Page 1 of 4


mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2023 (Pages 5
-10)
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Notes:

¢ In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests)
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is
aware they have the interest.

e Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

¢ Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.

e Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days
before the meeting (24/07/23).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting
(21/07/23)

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no
petitions have been received.

ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN (Pages
11 - 14)

The Board is asked to review its Action Tracker and Forward Plan.

SUMMARY OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING OF 16 (Pages

JUNE 2023 15 - 20)

This report provides the Local Pension Board (the Board) with a summary
of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee (the Committee) meeting held
since the last meeting of the Board.

RISK REGISTER UPDATE 2023/24 QUARTER 1 (Pages
21 - 34)

This report considers changes made to the risk register for the Surrey

Pension Team in Quarter 1 of 2023/24.

Page 2 of 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE - 1 APRIL
2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current status
and progress against any specific target dates.

LEGACY RECTIFICATION

The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the proposed plans
being put in place to drive down the backlogs within Service Delivery and
the Accounting and Governance Teams.

CHANGE PROGRAMME UPDATE - QUARTER 2

This paper details the Change Team Quarterly Report for the period April
—Jun 2023.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JULY 2023

The purpose of this progress report is to inform the Board of the work
completed by Internal Audit in quarter one and provide an update on any
high priority actions due for implementation.

SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

This report summarises activities of the Local Pension Board during
2022/23.

UPDATE ON CYBER SECURITY AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY

This report considers the review of Cyber Security work recently
completed by the Surrey Pension Team.

LGPS UPDATE (BACKGROUND PAPER)

This report considers recent developments in the LGPS.
DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be on Friday, 10 November 2023.

(Pages
35 - 56)

(Pages
57 - 60)

(Pages
61 - 102)

(Pages
103 -
112)

(Pages
113 -
124)

(Pages
125 -
132)

(Pages
133 -
140)

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive
Published: Thursday, 20 July 2023

Page 3 of 4



MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING — ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of
the meeting. To support this, Council has wifi available for visitors — please ask at reception for
details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems,
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

Page 4 of 4




ltem 2

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD held at
10.30 am on 19 May 2023 at Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate
RH2 8EF.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on
Friday, 28 July 2023.

(* present)
Elected Members:

* Brendan Bradley
* Tim Evans (Chairman)
Siobhan Kennedy

* David Lewis (Vice-Chairman)
* William McKee

Fiona Skene
* Jeremy Webster

Trevor Willington

In attendance

Siobhan Kennedy - attended online
Fiona Skene - attended online
Nick Harrison, Chairman of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee

The Board agreed to a change in the order of agenda items to be taken.

17/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [ltem1]

An apology was received from Trevor Willington. Both Fiona Skene and
Siobhan Kennedy attended online.

18/23 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 17 MARCH 2023 [Item 2]
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

19/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [ltem 3]
There were none.

20/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [ltem4]
There were none.

21/23 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN [ltem 5]

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. In relation to tracker item A1/15 the Chairman encouraged Board Members
to make completing their training, a priority.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the tracker and forward plan.

Page 9

Page 5



22/23 CHANGE PROGRAMME UPDATE [ltem10]

23/23

Speakers:
Nicole Russell, Head of Change Management
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Senior Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

The Head of Change Management gave a presentation that covered the

following points:

a) The 3 year strategic plan would be on the Board’s agenda for the next
meeting.

b) There had recently been two successful recent sprints. The first on
Committee and Board processes and including representatives of both
these bodies. The second between partner funds of Border to Coast.

c) There was to be a tailored training plan for each Member with a need
to refresh training every three years for long standing Members.

d) The Pensions Team dashboard was being amended to show all areas
and latest positions for each area.

A Member asked for more information on the sprint model work as he was

intending on taking it to the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the select

committees in the hope they would adopt the approach. The Head of

Change Management explained that one area was the clarity of paper

submissions and a number of guidelines had bee proposed around links in

documents and the use of Word tables needing to be accessible. There
was an upcoming session arranged to explore how to implement and
adopt those improvements. With regards to process, a 30 day cycle was
being considered but with an aim of a 24 day cycle.

In response to a Member question on whether the Border to Coast sprint

would be reported to the Committee the LGPS Senior Officer reported that

this would feed into a wider strategic review that Border to Coast were
conducting, about which the Committee had already has visibility and
would continue to be updated on.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the update.

SUMMARY OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING OF 10
MARCH 2023 [ltem 6]

Speakers:
Nick Harrison, Chairman of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGP S Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

2.

The Chair of the Pension Fund Committee reported that Responsible

Investment took up a large part of the previous committee meeting and

explained the training session had on real estate.

The LGPS Senior Officer highlighted several areas from the report:

a) That there was to be an in-depth review of cashflow

b) The next Committee meeting would consider the 3 year strategic plan
and 1 year plans.

Page 10

Page 6



c) There was a large body of work to be undertaken in putting the
Responsible Investment Policy in place and that it needed to be fit for
purpose.

d) Members were encouraged to attend the Border to Coast Conference
on 28 and 29 September in Leeds.

e) The Committee had reviewed the hedging policy and were happy with
50%.

3. In response to a Member question the LGPS Senior Officer explained that
our Responsible Investment Policy was broadly in line with Border to
Coast’s.

4. A Member asked if the expected higher inflation rate had been factored in
yet or if that was too early. The LGPS Senior Officer explained that
inflation increases were included in actuarial assumptions, but that
cashflow would also be reviewed annually. The Chairman of the Pension
Fund Committee explained that the actuary was taking the long term view
and we were also now taking some income from assets.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

That the LGPS Senior Officer will check if the training update provided by
Border to Coast on the development of the Real Estate product offering within
the asset pool was available for Members to view.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

24/23 RISKREGISTER UPDATE 2022/23 QUARTER 4 [ltem 7]

Speakers:
Paul Titcomb, Head of Accounting & Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:
1
[...]
live date.

5. In response to Member detailed questions the Head of Accounting &

Governance explained that:-

a) Investments — completely reconfigured information was being sought
from Northern Trust that would be adapted to Unit 4

b) Reporting — finance reports would be the same but that had not been
tested yet. The system was more configurable in relation to report
writing so could be designed as we wish.

c) Bank system —Income system of Unit 4 looked to have a greater
capability

N

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the progress made on the implementation of My Surrey (Unit
4)

ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE - 1 JANUARY
2023 TO 31 MARCH 2023 [ltem 8]

Speakers:
Tom Lewis, Head of Service Delivery

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Head of Service Delivery gave a precis of the submitted report and
highlighted the following areas:
a) Performance figures
b) GMP —timings had been agreed with Mercer
c) McCloud — a number of employers were unable to provide the data
requested and there were SAB guidelines on how to deal with this
d) Legacy case reduction —there was an 11,000 cases backlog. A two-
year plan had been agreed and resources allocated. The two-year
plan would be presented to the next Board meeting
e) Dashboard — the team continued to work on data cleansing and all was
going well so far with the ABS work.

Page 12

Page 8



27123

28/23

29/23

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE [ltem 11]

Speakers:
Paul Titcomb, Head of Accounting & Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Head of Accounting & Governance introduced the summary of audits
and their outcomes as presented in the submitted report. Banking controls
audit which has received minimal assurance last year was due an update
report that would come to a future meeting.

2. The Board discussed training for Members and how training done was
recorded. Members requested that mandatory training be clearly
identified. It was also requested that a comprehensive list of who had
done what training be available to Board Members and for this to be
discussed as a Part 2 item on a future agenda. The LGPS Senior Officer
explained that a tailored individual plan was being done for each individual
Member and they would each be contacted regarding this.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

2022 VALUATION [ltem 12]

Speakers:
Paul Titcomb, Head of Accounting & Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Head of Accounting & Governance reported that in line with the
timetable the report had been signed off prior to 31 March 2023 and a full
report of rates and adjustments would be reported to the next meeting of
the Pension Fund Committee.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

THE PENSIONS REGULATOR - PUBLIC SERVICE GOVERNANCE &
ADMINISTRATION SURVEY 2023 [ltem 13]

Speakers:
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Senior Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

Page 13

Page 9



1. The Chairman introduced the submitted survey response to The Pension
Regulator (tPR). The LGPS Senior Officer stated that he expected
elements of this to be included in their single Code of Practice when it was
launched.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

30/23 LGPS UPDATE (BACKGROUND PAPER) [ltem 14]

Speakers:
Sandy Armstrong — Technical Manager
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. A Member asked for further information regarding the expected
Government consultations on LGPS investments. The LGPS Senior
Officer stated that the consultations were still awaited. The Chairman of
the Pension Fund Committee stated that the Board should take comfortin
that Border to Coastwas a well-regarded pool. He also stated that we had
a considerable allocation to private market assets, an original aim of the
Government in pooling.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
The Board noted the report.

31/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING [ltem 15]

The next meeting is scheduled for Friday, 28 July 2023.

Meeting ended at: 12.32 pm

Chairman

Page 14

Page 10



SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

The actions and recommendations tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or

requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Board. Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded green to indicate that it
will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting. The next progress check will highlight to members where actions have not been dealt with.

K EY No Progress Reported Action In Progress Action Completed

Date of Item Recommendations/Actions To By When Response Progress
meeting
and
reference
27 July Knowledge and | Board Members to advise the Board Members N/A There are notifications of Ongoing
2015 Understanding Governance Manager when completed training outstanding,
training is completed. and the Board are asked to advise
B, Al1/15 the Governance Manager once
& completed. The training log is
2 regularly updated.
= 17 Risk Register Concerns regarding the Pension Fund March 2023 | Officers to work with My Surrey Ongoing
February | update 2022/23 | introduction of the new financial | Committee Unit 4 to obtain the necessary
2023 Quarter 3 system My Surrey- Unit 4 to be | Board Member assurance and timelines.
7/23 highlighted to the Pension Fund Invite to LPB, DB&I — My Surrey
Committee and to the Unit 4 (unit4) to provide a programme
Project Team status on 19 May 2023
19 Summary of the | Training of Committee Board Member 05 June Request to share training material | Complete
February | Pension Fund Members pro
[...]
 Having

Page 18



previously analysed the employer strategies, fixed income weights and Investment
Strategy Statement.

Real Estate Update (Part two)

27. The Committee were provided with the developing range of Real Estate funds that
BCPP Partner Funds can invest in. Government guidance expect the LGPS to use
pooling when products are available. The Committee noted the following:

a) the previous delegation of authority to officers and the Chair to transition the
Fund’s Real estate asset allocation to Border to Coast, gained in September
2020, subjectto necessary conditions being met; and

b) the training update provided by Border to Coast on the development of the Real
Estate product offering within the asset pool and the summary presented.

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Update (Part two)

28. An update of current activity being undertaken by BCPP was presented to the
Committee.

29. The Committee noted that compliance with the “necessary conditions” of governance
for the BCPP Emerging Market equity investment proposition have been met and that
a commitment consistent with the Surrey Pension Fund target asset allocation to
merging Market Equity can commence.

30. The Committee also noted the background and progress of BCPP activity, including
details of the following:

a) BCPP Joint Committee (JC) meeting of 21 March 2023; and
b) the schedule of activity of BCPP since the last Committee meeting of 10
March 2023 until the end of the calendar year.

| CONSULTATION:

31. The Chair of the Board has been consulted on this report.

| RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS:

32. Any relevant risk related implications have been considered and are contained within
the report.

| EINANCIAL AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

33. Any relevant financial and value for money implications have been considered and
are contained within the report.

| DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL

34. The Director of Corporate Finance and Commercial is satisfied that all material,

[...]
://lgpslibrary.org/assets/bulletins/2023/239.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2023
	5 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN
	05b  Forward Plan

	6 SUMMARY OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING OF 16 JUNE 2023
	7 RISK REGISTER UPDATE 2023/24 QUARTER 1
	07  Risk Register Annexe 1

	8 ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023
	08 Annexe 1 - Performance Summary
	05 - 2 - LPB 20230728 - Annexe 1 - Performance Summary
	Performance Key

	08 Annexe 2 - Performance Trend Analysis
	08  Annexe 3 - Terminated Case Summary
	08 Annexe 4 - Complaints Summary
	08  Annexe 5 - CRT Top Query Summary

	9 LEGACY RECTIFICATION
	10 CHANGE PROGRAMME UPDATE - QUARTER 2
	10 Dashboard  Metric Details Annexe 1
	10 Quarterly Report for Change Management Team v4 060723 Annexe 2
	10  Examples of recent Communications Annexe 3
	10  Current Projects  Summary Annexe 4

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JULY 2023
	11  Internal Audit Report July 2023 Annexe 1

	12 SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	12 LPB  Annual Report Annexe 1

	13 UPDATE ON CYBER SECURITY AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY
	14 LGPS UPDATE (BACKGROUND PAPER)





Minutes of the meeting

32/23

33/23

34/23

35/23

36/23

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD held at
10.30 am on 28 July 2023 at Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate RH2
8EF.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on
Friday, 10 November 2023.

(* present)
Elected Members:

Brendan Bradley
* Tim Evans (Chairman)
Siobhan Kennedy
David Lewis (Vice-Chairman)
William McKee
Fiona Skene
Jeremy Webster
Trevor Willington

* % X X X

In attendance

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [item 1]

Apologies were received from Brendan Bradley, Siobhan Kennedy and Fiona
Skene.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2023 [ltem 2]
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [ltem 3]

There were none.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [ltem 4]

There were none.

ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN [item 5]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. It was suggested that the internal audit updates should be moved to the
standing items section of the forward plan.

2. The LGPS Senior Officer gave an update to tracker item 7/23 and reported
that My Surrey had gone live on 1 June 2023.

3. A Member raised an issue regarding member training. He had received an
individual training plan and was surprised to see that anything over three
years old was lost and would need to be redone. The LGPS Senior Officer
stated that there had been a lot of changes in the LGPS but he agreed to
consider this issue as an action.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

Page 15



37123

38/23

1. Toreconsider the three-year expiration on training undertaken.
2. To move internal audit updates to standing items on forward plan.

Recommendations:
To note the Forward Plan and Action Tracker.

William McKee arrived at 10.37am

SUMMARY OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING OF 16 JUNE
2023 [ltem 6]

Speakers:
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The LGPS Senior Officer highlighted a few items from the submitted report
including:

a) The value of the fund was at £5.2b and 127% funded

b) The Committee had accepted the recommendation of the
Responsible Investment Sub Committee that the net zero date
should be 2050 or sooner. However, the vote was not unanimous.

c) The Committee had also accepted the revised Investment Strategy.

d) The Committee have approved the Fund’'s Real Estate asset
allocation to Border to Coast, gained in September 2020, subject to
necessary conditions being met.

2. Inresponse to a Member query on whether any employer was under 100%
funded the LGPS Senior Officer stated that not all were fully funding but
none were giving any cause for concern. All major employers were fully
funded.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
That the summary of the Pension Fund Committee be noted.

RISK REGISTER UPDATE 2023/24 QUARTER 1 [Item 7]

Speakers:
Paul Titcomb, Head of Accounting & Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Head of Accounting & Governance highlighted a few items from the
submitted report which included:

a) Paragraph 4 of the report explained the teething problems with the
implementation of the new financial system as there had been a
number of configuration and data transfer issues. Some issues
remained — including the leaver notifications for pensions and there
were also delayed processing issues.

b) The two issues given in paragraph 5 as knowledge/skills gap and work
volume/capacity mismatch would be addressed by the Workforce Plan.

c) Other changes to the register were outlined in paragraphs 6 and 7 and
aligned the register with the funding strategy which gave a holistic view
across the whole register.

Page 16



2. A Member queried when the Business Continuity Plan would next be
reviewed and whether that would involve testing. The Head of Accounting
& Governance and LGPS Senior Officer confirmed that presently the
Cyber security review was a desktop exercise. It was noted that a
separate pension business continuity plan was in contemplation, and this
would be brought to the Board at the appropriate time.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
That an update be brought to the next meeting on the timeline for production
of the Business Continuity Plan.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

39/23 ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE - 1 APRIL
2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023 [ltem 8]

Speakers:
Tom Lewis, Head of Service Delivery

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Head of Service Delivery gave a detailed precis of the submitted
report. Highlights included:

2. There had been a dip in performance this quarter

3. Survivors pension was of concern and staff were tasked to do a deep dive
to find the cause. This found that:-

e The team were overwhelmed with how cases were allocated

e Calculations were being done manually because of mistrust of the
system’s calculations

e Some payments were being withheld in order to pay in one go but this
had affected the performance figures

Following the findings these processes had changed:

e A new daily work rota had been launched and reviewed twice a day to
ensure work was done on the day it needed to be

e There was focus on team performance using Altair Insights which
identifies issues with training and system.

e The system calculation was checked and found to be correct and
therefore the external calculator had been removed so the system had
to be used.

¢ Payments were to be made when they were ready to go.

e The vacancy had been filled.

4. Inresponse to Member queries the Head of Service Delivery explained
that:

o Staff understand that Altair is there to support staff and frequent one-
to-one meetings were held with staff to pick up any issues

o Staff were mainly working at home and were still considering the best
blend of home/office working

5. The Board were reassured that the GMP would be resolved within a year.
6. The Board praised the team for their work in meeting deadlines for the
annual benefit statements.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Page 17



40/23

41/23

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

LEGACY RECTIFICATION [ltem 9]

Speakers:
Tom Lewis, Head of Service Delivery
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Senior Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Head of Service Delivery gave a precis of the submitted report and
highlights included:

a) 11,000 cases were to be reviewed

b) There was a hybrid approach to reducing the backlog that included
both internal and external help

¢) The aim was to have a reduction of 10% of the backlog in the first three
months after the full team were in place, and up to 24 months for the
completion of all the backlog.

d) Both the pension Board and Pension Committee would be kept up to
date.

2. Inresponse to a Member query regarding recruitment of the new team
members the Head of Service Delivery explained that there would be
some internal movements with secondments and others would be
recruited on a short term contract.

3. The LGPS Senior Officer spoke about being fit for purpose as part of the
strategic plan and that in dealing with the legacy it was important not to
have impact on other work.

4. The Head of Service Delivery responded to Members detailed questions
about types of cases including transfers in and out and deferrals.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

CHANGE PROGRAMME UPDATE - QUARTER 2 [Item 10]

Speakers:
Nicole Russell, Head of Change Management
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Senior Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Anupdated annex was provided and published prior to the meeting.
2. The Head of Change Management highlighted several aspects of the
submitted report that included:
a) Examples of communications that had been rolled out
b) There was an internal focus on developing current staff to motivate and
retain
c) Projects underway for the improvement programme, and
d) The Border to Coast refreshed principles.
3. Inresponse to Member queries, it was reported that:
a) The Border to Coast principles only had minor tweaks

Page 18



42/23

43/23

b) A project group with Border to Coast looking at horizon scanning. A
report on some of the findings would be submitted to the next Pension
Committee.

c) The data for the dashboard was related to the outcome of the pulse
survey that would be conducted on a six-monthly basis. This was the
first survey so in areas such as metrics of people there was nothing to
compare to. The next report in six months would include this.

4. A Member asked for further assistance in understanding what various
elements of the dashboard meant and how to read the data. The

Chairman asked that a glossary be provided.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

That the Head of Change Management would provide further advice outside of
the meeting on understanding the dashboard and provide a glossary in future
reports.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JULY 2023 [ltem 11]

Speakers:
Liam Pippard, Principal Auditor
Neil Mason, LGPS Senior Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Principal Auditor introduced the submitted report which was now
written by Audit rather than the Pension Team. He highlighted that:
a) Two audit reports had been completed
b) There had been delays to My Surrey so some actions had not been
implemented. This would be followed up at an agreed time with the
service.
c) He also drew attention to the Internal Audit Plan
2. Inresponse to Member queries both the Principal Auditor and LGPS
Senior Officer explained that:
a) Scope of audits would be agreed with the service. There was a
collaborative approach to audit.
b) Follow-up audits were not full audits, they looked at the actions from
the original audit.
c) Dates for upcoming audits were agreed on a quarterly basis dependent
on availability of staff.
d) Audits were shared with the external auditor.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 [Item 12]

Speakers:
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

Page 19



44/23

45/23

1. Members had pointed out where several corrections were needed in the
report regarding interest details and attendance records. These would be
corrected before sending the report to the Pension Committee.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
To correct the Register of Interests and attendance sections of the report
before submitting to the Pension Committee.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

UPDATE ON CYBER SECURITY AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY [ltem 13]

Speakers:

Paul Titcomb, Head of Accounting & Governance
Liam Pippard, Principal Auditor

Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Head of Accounting & Governance gave a brief introduction to the
submitted report and the Principal Auditor stated that it was hoped to start
the audit in this quarter.

2. A Member queried the business continuity side of the report as it appeared
to focus on cyber security. The Head of Accounting & Governance stated
that a specific plan would be needed for each of these topics. The LGPS
Senior Officer stated that this would be added to the forward plan and
discussed outside of the meeting. The Member requested an update to
this at a future meeting.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
That an update on business continuity be brought to a future meeting and
added to forward plan.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

LGPS UPDATE (BACKGROUND PAPER) [ltem 14]

Speakers:
Sandy Armstrong — Technical Manager
Neil Mason, Assistant Director, LGPS Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Siobhan Kennedy submitted questions as Union’s member representative
which the Chairman took in her absence. These were:-

a) | along with many members are very concerned over the proposed
changes put forward by the government about how a proportion of our
pensions may be invested in the future. The members main concerns
have been around our fiduciary duties being compromised by having to
invest in risky investments. Also around losing local control over
investments especially if all mainly coming under Border to coast.

b) Will we see the proposed boards response and be able to contribute
to it?

c) Will we as a local board be able to issue a response or will we be part
of one from Border to Coast?

Page 20



46/23

2. The LGPS Senior Officer highlighted several issues from the submitted
report:

a) paragraph 15 of the submitted paper gave details of the important new
legislation and that impacts of this were still being considered.

b) Paragraph 8 detailed the Government consultation to which Siobhan’s
guestions referred. The Government wanted to see the pace of
pooling being accelerated and further collaboration between pools.
The consultation ran until October 2023.

3. Inresponse to Siobhan’s questions the LGPS Senior Officer stated that:

a) The fiduciary duty was paramount

b) Outlined the process whereby the draft consultation response would be
shared

c) Border to Coast would make their own response

d) The Pension Board were able to make their own response if they
wished.

e) The Pension Board would need to be comfortable that the response
corresponds with the fiduciary duty.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.

Recommendations:
That the report be noted.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING [ltem 15]

The next meeting is scheduled for Friday, 10 November 2023.

Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified

Chairman

Page 21



